

No. 06-1454

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

MARK SHOOK and DENNIS JONES, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*, and JAMES VAUGHAN, SHIRLEN MOSBY, THOMAS REINIG, and LOTTIE ELLIOTT, *Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, *et al.*  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Civil Action No. 02-CV-0651-RPM-MJW  
The Honorable Richard P. Matsch

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW,  
CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S LAW AND POLICY,  
COLORADO CENTER ON LAW AND POLICY,  
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION,  
COLORADO LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS,  
THE LEGAL CENTER FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW,  
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK,  
NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER,  
PUBLIC JUSTICE,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SHOOK, *ET AL*

---

Laura L. Rovner  
Stephen Arvin, Student Attorney  
Stephanie Whalum, Student Attorney  
Margaret Yoder, Student Attorney  
STUDENT LAW OFFICE  
University of Denver Sturm College of Law  
2255 E. Evans Ave., Denver, Colorado 80208  
303-871-6140

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF *AMICI*** ..... 1

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**I. Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions Are Essential Vehicles for Enforcing Civil Rights.** ..... 2

**II. The District Court’s Portrayal of Mental Illness is Inaccurate and Would Preclude 23(b)(2) Class Actions by Persons with Mental Disabilities.** ..... 7

**III. The District Court’s Fundamentally Flawed Analysis of Manageability, Commonality and Typicality Ignores Well-Established Precedent and Has Far-Reaching Adverse Implications for Other Vulnerable Populations.** ..... 13

**A. The Effect of Misinterpreting Manageability** ..... 14

**B. The Effect of Misinterpreting Commonality and Typicality** ..... 16

**IV. Numerous Courts Have Granted Class Certification in Cases Seeking Redress of Systemic Civil Rights Violations.** ..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 26

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 27

**CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION** ..... 28

**ATTACHMENT A (Statements of Interest of *Amici Curiae*)**

**ATTACHMENT B (Unpublished Cases)**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. AHM CGH, Inc.</i> , No. 98-3004 CIV, 2000 WL 1809979 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 12, 2000) .....	24
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	16, 18
<i>Adderly v. Wainwright</i> , 58 F.R.D. 389 (M.D. Fla. 1972)) .....	6
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	2
<i>Anderson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 690 F.2d 796 (10th Cir.1982) .....	9
<i>Armstead v. Pingree</i> , 629 F.Supp. 272 (M.D. Fla. 1986) .....	6
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1558 (D. Idaho 1984) .....	10, 11
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Bowring v. Godwin</i> , 551 F.2d 44 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	10
<i>Christina A. ex rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 197 F.R.D. 664 (D.S.D. 2000) .....	5, 19

<i>Civic Ass’n of the Deaf of New York City, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 915 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	24
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coalition v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 354 (D. Colo. 1999) .....	3, 24
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 473 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	16
<i>D.W. v. Poundstone</i> , 165 F.R.D. 661 (M.D. Ala. 1996) .....	23
<i>Dajour v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 2044 (JGK), 2001 WL 1173504, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2001) .....	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	9
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> , 402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968) <i>cert denied</i> , 394 U.S. 928 (1969) .....	26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	4
<i>Grijalva v. Shalala</i> , No. 93-711, 1995 WL 523609 (D. Ariz. July 18, 1995) .....	17
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 1295 (E.D. Pa. 1977) .....	14, 15
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp.</i> , 612 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Haymons v. Williams</i> , 795 F. Supp 1511 (M.D. Fla. 1992) .....	23
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 18

<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 348 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Joseph v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 109 F.R.D. 635 (D. Colo. 1986) .....	16
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1983) .....	25
<i>Lightbourn v. County of El Paso, Texas</i> , 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	18, 23
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-1923-JLK, 2005 WL 1648182 (D. Colo. July 13, 2005) .....	24
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	20, 21
<i>Miller v. Spring Valley Props.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 244 (C.D. Ill. 2001) .....	21
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	16, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors v. Walters</i> , 111 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Cal. 1986) .....	6
<i>Nat’l Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione</i> , No. CIV. A. 01-1923, 2001 WL 1258089 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2001) .....	18
<i>Neiberger v. Hawkins</i> , 208 F.R.D. 301 (D. Colo. 2002) .....	22
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	12
<i>Penn v. San Juan Hosp., Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	9, 24

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1221 (D. Pa. 1985).....	15
<i>Rich v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 333 (10th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Riddle v. Mondragon</i> , 83 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Rios v. Read</i> , 480 F. Supp. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 1978).....	25
<i>Risinger v. Concannon</i> , 201 F.R.D. 16 (D. Me. 2001) .....	19
<i>Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 545 (D. Colo. 1998).....	16
<i>Sherman v. Griepentrog</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1383 (D. Nev. 1991) .....	5, 25
<i>Shook v. County of El Paso</i> , 2006 WL 1801379 (D. Colo. June 28, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Small v. Hudson</i> , 322 F. Supp. 519 (M.D. Fla. 1970) .....	25
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Morgan v. Sielaff</i> , 546 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	4

<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Washington v. Walker</i> , 75 F.R.D. 650 (S.D. Ill. 1977) .....	14
<i>Woe v. Mathews</i> , 408 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	23
<i>Woe v. Weinberger</i> , 556 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

**Other Authorities**

2 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 4:11, p. 62 (4th ed. 2002) .....	3, 5, 7
7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1776 (2d ed. 1986) .....	3, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's note (1996) (Amendment, Subdivision (b)(2)) .....	3
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders xxx</i> (4th ed. text rev. 2000) .....	9
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Psychiatric Services in Jails and Prisons</i> , xix (2d ed. 2000) .....	12
Bureau of Justice Statistics Report, Sept. 2006, p. 1 .....	12
<i>CQ Researcher</i> , Jan. 5, 2007, Vol. 17, No. 1, at 5 .....	12

Jamie Fellner, *A Corrections Quandary: Mental Illness and Prison Rules*,  
41 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 391 (2006) .....12

Mary A. Failinger & Larry May, *Litigating Against Poverty: Legal Services  
and Group Representation*, 45 Ohio St. L.J. 1, 17 (1984) .....15

Michael L. Perlin, *Fatal Assumptions: A Critical Analysis of the Role of  
Counsel in Mental Disability Cases*,  
16 Law & Hum. Behav. 39, 42, 49 (1992) .....7

Nina Bernstein, *Effort to Fix Child Welfare Draws Praise*,  
N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 2000, at B1 .....20

The President’s New Freedom Commission on Mental Health,  
*Transforming Mental Health Care in America* 32 (2003) .....12
